

NO. 84207-8

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

FLIGHT OPTIONS, LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON, DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE,

Respondent.

RESPONDENT'S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF

ROBERT M. MCKENNA
Attorney General

Brett Durbin, WSBA #35781
Heidi A. Irvin, WSBA #17500
Assistant Attorneys General
Revenue Division
P.O. Box 40123
Olympia, WA 98504-0123
(360) 753-5528

ORIGINAL

BY RONALD J. ... CENTER

NOV 10 11:40:04

STATE OF WASHINGTON
SUPERIOR COURT
CLERK

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. QUESTIONS PRESENTED1

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

 A. Programs Offered By Flight Options.....2

 B. Department’s Property Tax Assessment And Case
 History.....5

IV. ARGUMENT6

 A. Flight Options Is An “Airplane Company” Under RCW
 84.12.200(3).....8

 B. Under RCW 84.12, The Department Lists And Assesses
 Property Based On The Identity Of The Operator, Not
 The Owner.10

 C. Flight Options’s Habitual Use And Employment Of
 Aircraft In Washington Created A Constitutional Basis
 For Imposing A Fairly Apportioned Property Tax On The
 Fleet.....14

 D. Washington Law Does Not Impose Higher Situs
 Requirements Than The Federal Constitutional
 Requirements.19

V. CONCLUSION20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alaska Freight Lines, Inc. v. King County</i> , 66 Wn.2d 360, 402 P.2d 670 (1965).....	19
<i>American Refrigerator Transit Co. v. Hall</i> , 174 U.S. 70, 19 S. Ct. 599, 43 L. Ed. 899 (1899).....	18
<i>Braniff Airways v. Nebraska State Bd. of Equalization & Assessment</i> , 347 U.S. 590, 74 S. Ct. 757, 98 L. Ed. 967 (1954).....	15, 16, 18, 19
<i>Canadian Pacific Ry. Co. v. King County</i> , 90 Wash. 38, 155 P. 416 (1916)	12, 15, 19
<i>Central R.R. Co. of Pennsylvania v. Commonwealth of Pennsylvania</i> , 370 U.S. 607, 82 S. Ct. 1297, 8 L. Ed. 2d 720 (1962).....	16, 17, 18
<i>Complete Auto Transit, Inc. v. Brady</i> , 430 U.S. 274, 97 S. Ct. 1076, 51 L. Ed. 2d 326 (1977).....	17
<i>Executive Jet Aviation, Inc. v. United States</i> , 125 F.3d 1463 (Fed. Cir. 1997)	10
<i>Flight Options LLC v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 154 Wn. App. 176, P.3d 354 (2010).....	6
<i>Guinness v. King County</i> , 32 Wn.2d 503, 202 P.2d 737 (1949).....	19
<i>Japan Line, Ltd. v. Los Angeles County</i> , 441 U.S. 434, 99 S. Ct. 1813, 60 L. Ed. 2d 336 (1979).....	16, 20
<i>Johnson Oil Refining Co. v. State of Oklahoma ex rel. Mitchell</i> , 290 U.S. 158, 54 S. Ct. 152, 78 L. Ed. 238 (1933).....	15, 16
<i>Marye v. Baltimore & Ohio R.R. Co.</i> , 127 U.S. 117, 8 S. Ct. 1037, 32 L. Ed. 94 (1888).....	15

<i>Northwest Airlines, Inc. v. Minnesota</i> , 322 U.S. 292, 64 S. Ct. 950, 88 L. Ed. 1283 (1944).....	18
<i>Northwestern Imp. Co. v. Henneford</i> , 184 Wash. 502, 51 P.2d 1083 (1935)	14
<i>Ott v. Mississippi Valley Barge Line Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 169, 69 S. Ct. 432, 93 L. Ed. 585 (1949).....	16, 18
<i>Pullmans Palace Car Co. v. Commonwealth of Pennsylvania</i> , 141 U.S. 18, 11 S. Ct. 876, 35 L. Ed. 613 (1891).....	15, 16
<i>Quill Corp. v. North Dakota</i> , 504 U.S. 298, 112 S. Ct. 1904, 119 L. Ed. 2d 91 (1992).....	17
<i>Residents Opposed to Kittitas Turbines v. State Energy Facility Site Evaluation Council</i> , 165 Wn.2d 275, 197 P.3d 1153 (2008).....	11
<i>State v. Lawton</i> , 25 Wn.2d 750, 172 P.2d 465 (1946).....	13
<i>Thibodeaux v. Executive Jet Int'l, Inc.</i> , 328 F.3d 742 (5 th Cir. 2003)	10
<i>Trinova Corp. v. Michigan Dep't of Treasury</i> , 498 U.S. 358, 111 S. Ct. 818, 112 L. Ed. 2d 884 (1991).....	17
<i>U.S. Whaling Co. v. King County</i> , 96 Wash. 434, 165 P. 70 (1917)	19

Statutes

26 U.S.C. § 4261.....	10
45 U.S.C. § 151a.....	10
45 U.S.C. § 181.....	10
RCW 84.12	passim

RCW 84.12.200	5, 12
RCW 84.12.200(3).....	1, 6, 8, 9
RCW 84.12.200(11).....	10
RCW 84.12.210	12, 13
RCW 84.12.230	5
RCW 84.12.270	6, 10, 14
RCW 84.12.300	5, 7
RCW 84.12.320	6, 7
RCW 84.12.330	10, 13
RCW 84.36.005	6
RCW 84.40	11
RCW 84.40.020	11, 13
RCW 84.40.040	7, 11
RCW 84.40.060	11
RCW 84.40.065	6, 11
RCW 84.40.065(3).....	11
RCW 84.60.020	14

Regulations

WAC 458-50-070.....	5
